CHAPTER 509

No. 513, A.]

[Published July 23, 1949.

## CHAPTER 509.

AN ACT to amend 59.07 (18) and 59.97 (2) of the statutes, relating to county building inspector and county zoning.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 59.07 (18) of the statutes is amended to read:

59.07 (18) For the enforcement of all laws, ordinances, rules and regulations enacted pursuant to the provisions of section 59.97, appoint a building inspector, define his duties and fix his term of office and compensation.

Section 2. 59.97 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 59.97 (2) \* \* \* The county board shall instruct the county park commission, rural planning board, or such other committee, board or agency as it shall designate, to formulate a tentative draft of an ordinance, including recommendations as to location and boundaries of districts and appropriate regulations and restrictions to be imposed therein. \* \* \* Such commission, board, committee or other designated agency shall forthwith hold public hearings thereon and before submitting a final report to the county board, submit the final draft of such ordinance to the various towns in the county for their approval as provided in subsection (1) (a). After such \* \* \* ordinance \* is adopted, the county board may from time to time alter, supplement or change the boundaries or regulations contained in such ordinance in the manner \* \* \* set forth in subsection (1) (a); provided that a public hearing shall first be held on each such proposed change before such commission, board, committee, or agency as the county board may designate, but not less than 10 days' notice of \* \* \* such \* \* \* hearing shall first be published in the official newspapers for publication in such county \* Each notice shall be published at least 3 times during the 10 days prior to the date of the hearing.

Approved July 18, 1949.